June 19, 2015 4.5

BPC-15-0175 POLICECON

**TO:** The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF REWARD OFFER ON CITY COUNCIL FILE NO. 12-0010-S45

## **RECOMMENDED ACTIONS**

- 1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE the attached Application for Special Reward Payment.
- 2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Application for Special Reward Payment for review and approval.

## DISCUSSION

On November 6, 2012, a \$50,000.00 reward was offered by the Los Angeles City Council for information leading to the identification and arrest of the persons responsible for the murder of Andres Ordonez. Mr. Ordonez was shot and killed on November 4, 2012, while he attempted to stop an individual from spray painting on the exterior wall of his church.

Rampart Area Gang detectives were able to identify two of the three monikers, or "nicknames," on the graffitied wall just prior to the murder. Six Pack Photo Line-ups were then produced and shown to the witnesses. Positive identifications were made on two of the three suspect names: "Wicked" and "Looney;" however "Ivy" was not identified until later in the investigation. The suspects were Pedro "Wicked" Martinez, Janeth "Looney" Lopez, and Ivy "Ivy" Navarette, members of the "Rockwood" criminal street gang.

Martinez and Navarette fled from the United States to Mexico shortly after Ordonez's murder. Arrest warrants were issued for both individuals. Information received from an anonymous citizen led to the identifications and locations of the suspects.

It is requested that one check be made payable in the amount of \$20,000.00 in the name of the investigating officer, Julian Pere. Detective Pere will negotiate the check, pay the witness who insisted on anonymity, and obtain a receipt for the payment. The receipt will be kept with the Reward Motion in the Murder Book. A copy of the Reward Motion is attached to this correspondence. Upon notification, Detective Pere will bring a copy of this correspondence to receive the reward payment check. The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners Page 2 4.5

If you have any questions, please contact Captain Brian Pratt, Commanding Officer, Rampart Area, at (213) 484-3010.

Respectfully,

CHARLIE BECK Chief of Police

Attachments

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS Approved June 30 2015 Secretary Jana

12-0010-545

# MOTION

SPECIAL 1

NOV 0 6 2012\_

On November 4, 2012, at approximately 6:20 p.m., 25 year-old Andres Ordonez was fatally shot, and another individual was wounded, when they attempted to stop an individual from spray painting a church they attended, located in the 3000 block of West Beverly Boulevard. Both victims approached the suspect, described as a Hispanic female, and attempted to stop her from vandalizing the church. During the exchange, a second suspect exited a stopped vehicle and opened fire, hitting both victims. Detectives are continuing to investigate the shooting but have not identified the suspects at this time. Detectives hope that a monetary reward compels members of the public to provide more information.

The person or persons responsible for this crime represent an ongoing threat to the safety of the people of Los Angeles; therefore, it is appropriate for the City of Los Angeles to offer a reward for information leading to the identification, apprehension and conviction of the person or persons responsible for the death of Andres Ordonez.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the Council determine, as provided in Section 54954.2(b)(2) of the Government Code, and pursuant to <u>Rule 23</u> of the Rules of the City Council, that there is a need to take immediate action on this matter AND that the need for action came to the attention of the City Council subsequent to the posting of the agenda for today's Council meeting.

I FURTHER MOVE that by adoption of this Motion, the City Council provide an offer of reward for information leading to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of the person or persons responsible for the death of Andres Ordonez on November 4, 2012, and in support thereof, make the following findings pursuant to Division 19, Chapter 12, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code:

- 1. That the death of Andres Ordonez was caused by the willful misconduct of one or more persons,
- 2. That this offer of reward is consistent with and taken for the immediate protection of the public peace, health and safety of local residents, as well as visitors to the City, and is consistent with the need to arrest and convict the person or persons who, because of not being apprehended, could by their actions further terrorize and present a continuing and immediate menace to the rights of persons in the City.
- 3. That what happened to Mr. Ordonez is an especially disturbing crime and therefore, as a matter of public policy, the City hereby offers a reward as an added inducement for persons to come forward with information leading to the identification, apprehension and conviction of the person or persons responsible.
- 4. That the sum of \$50,000 shall be the aggregate maximum sum of any payment or payments of a City reward in this instance.
- 5. That the offer of reward shall be in effect for six months from the date of the advertisement of the reward by the City Clerk.

IFURTHER MOVE that the City Clerk be directed to cause notices and/or advertisements to be duly published according to the requirements of Division 19, Chapter 12, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, and to thereby cause the offer of reward to become effective.

PRESENTED BY ERIC GARCETTI Councilmember, 13th District έ.PI - S - Carana SECONDED BY

j₩d

# CITY OF LOS ANGELES REWARD CLAIM CHECKLIST

COUNCIL FILE NUMBER: 12-0010-S45	DR/AGENCY FILE NUMBER: 1202-00686				
TYPE OF CRIME/INVESTIGATION: 187(A)PC Murder	REWARD AMOUNT: \$ 15,000.00				
REWARD EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/06/2012					
INFO. REC'D WHILE REWARD IN EFFECT: <b>YES</b> NO (circle one)	DATE RECD:				
	CLAIMANT'S OCCUPATION:				
	as "Claimant A, Claimant B," etc.).				
CASE INVEST. BY: LAPD RAMPART HOMICIDE (Div/Section)	OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT:				
investigator(s) Assigned: JULIAN PERE #27434	Telephone: (213) 484-3638				
	-Telephone: ( )				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
(Name and Serial No.)					
Reason(s) for claimant being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payme Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of				
	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement.	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obt the information in the course of his/her employment. Claimant has not provided continued cooperation wihtin the				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obt the information in the course of his/her employment Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement. Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtathe information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is</li> </ul>				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement. Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward. The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obta the information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.</li> </ul>				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement. Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward. The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the claimant.	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtather information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.</li> </ul>				
Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement. Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement. Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward. The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the claimant.	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtather information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.</li> </ul>				
<ul> <li>Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement.</li> <li>Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement.</li> <li>Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward.</li> <li>The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the claimant.</li> <li>The claimant is acting as an agent for the suspect.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Of employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obta the information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.</li> </ul>				
<ul> <li>Claimant is a City officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement.</li> <li>Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement.</li> <li>Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward.</li> <li>The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the claimant.</li> <li>The claimant is acting as an agent for the suspect.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li> Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Off employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtative information in the course of his/her employment.</li> <li> Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer of reward is made.</li> <li> Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.</li> </ul>				

Attachment 2

#### CITY OF LOS ANGELES APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL REWARD PAYMENT

DISTRIBUTION
ORJG LAPD DUPE
<ul> <li>City Clerk DUPE</li> </ul>
Chimont

LOS	Angeles Admin								
	NT NAME OF APPL			First,			Middle		
2 <u>ADC</u>	XPSS:	<u>(Sm*t)</u>	( <b>G</b> ty)			State Zip)			
Davi	time Phone & Contact	Person							
3. TOD	DAY'S DATE:				OCCUPATION:				
. DRIV	/ER'S LICENSE #	or CALIF ID #:		6.	SOCIAL SECURITY #: (For payment.purposes)				
		DESCRIPTION	OF CIRCUMSTANC	ES: (Flinn	or mark ALL, that app	iy)			
		responsible for provid mation may be disapp			wired information. A cla nation.	lim that d	ines not provide	e the	
, DAT	TE OF INCIDENT	: 11/04/2012		8,	TIME OF INCIDENT:	1815 _			
L0G	ATION OF INCIDE	NT: 3001 Beverly Blvd					NOON	MIDNIGHT	
TYPE									
	SCRIPTION OF	ESTIGATION : 187(A)PC INCIDENT: Victim a by another gang m	ttempted to stop	gang mi	ember from spray pain	ting graf	ffiti on a churc	h wall and was	;
sub: APP	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot	INCIDENT: Victim a by another gang m	ttempted to stop ember.		ember from spray pain t				
sub APP GUA	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU REDIAN SIGNATU	INCIDENT: Victim a by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) <b>DO NOT WRI</b>	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymous TE BELOW THUS LI	s Claiman	t				
sub: APP GUA	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER:	INCIDENT: Victim a by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years)	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymous TE BELOW THUS LI In Pere	s Claiman	t				
SUD APP GUA  NVESTIGATING	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymous TE BELOW THUS LI In Pere	s Claiman	t				
SUD: APP GUA NVESTIGATING NVESTIGATING	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot LICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymous TE BELOW THUS LI In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	t <b>R OFFICIAL USE ONLY</b> Serial <b>#27434</b> INVESTIGATION CHE		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD APP GUA  NVESTIGATING	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot LICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) <b>DO NOT WRI</b> Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD: APP GUA IVVESTIGATING AME OF VI <u>CTIM</u> ECOMMENDAT	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 40R CASE: Andri TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymous TE BELOW THUS LI In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD: APP GUA IVESTIGATING AME OF VI <u>CTIM</u> ECOMMENDAT	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot LICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD: APP GUA IVESTIGATING AME OF VI <u>CTIM</u> ECOMMENDAT	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 40R CASE: Andri TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD: APP GUA IVESTIGATING AME OF VI <u>CTIM</u> ECOMMENDAT	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 40R CASE: Andri TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD:	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU RDIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 40R CASE: Andri TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD:	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU ROIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 408 CASE: Andr TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM		Agency <b>LAPD</b>		
SUD: APP GUA NVESTIGATING AME OF VICTIM ECOMMENDAT	SCRIPTION OF sequently shot PLICANT SIGNATU ROIAN SIGNATU G OFFICER: 408 CASE: Andr TION:	INCIDENT: Victim at by another gang m JRE Detective Julian RE (under 18 years) DO NOT WRI Name Julia Phone # 213-484-3638 es Ordonez APPROVAL	ttempted to stop ember. Pere for Anonymou: TE BELOW THUS L In Pere DISAPPROVA	s Claiman INE FC	R OFFICIAL USE ONLY Serial #27434 INVESTIGATION CHEM	CKLIST A	Agency <b>LAPD</b>	s No	